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August 18, 1987

Mr. Art Buswell
Scout Executive

Midnight Sun Council, No. 696
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: Joseph Lopardo

Dear Buswell:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent
Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration Service
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Midnight Sun Council / Boy Scouts of America

June: 24, 1987

National Office

Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75038-30586

Dear Sir:

I am not sure of the proper procedure i1n this matter but it is
essential that vou be notified of the action of former Cen Leader
Josepnh R. Lopardo and of his subsequent conviction by General Court-
Martial. A copy of the Court-Martial letter dated 30 December 1986
1s enclosed.

It seems appropriate that Josehp R. Loparde should be preventad
from any further association with Scouting.

I am writing this letter because our former Scout Executive,
John (Pat) McKean did not get it done before he left for a new Council

Executive position with the Alameda Council, Alameda, California. He
may have more information 1f more is needed.

Sincerely,
L

Art Suswell
Prasident
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ODEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 3430 COMBAT SUPPORT GROUP (AAC)
EIELSON AIR FORCE BASE, ALASKA 99702-5000

JA (7-4114) 30 December 1986

Court-Martial Conviction - SrA Joseph R. Lopardo

Sgt Bryan K. Blackburn
Cubmaster. Pack 9

l. On 29 December 1986, SrA Joseph R. Lopardo was convicted by General Court-
Martial of the offense of committing an indecent act upon the body of a child
under the age of 16. Specifically, SrA Lopardo confessed that on 28 July 1986
he had taken an 1l year old boy to a remote area of Eielson Air Force Base and
directed the boy to remove his clothing. SrA Lopardo then removed his own
trousers and rubbed his erect penis between the legs and buttocks of the boy
until SrA Lopardo ejaculated on the boy. For this act, the Military Judge
imposed the following sentence: a dishonorable discharge from the USAF,
confinement for 42 months, forfeiture of all pay and allowances, and reduction
to airman basic.

2. I am forwarding this information to you in your capacity as Cubmaster of
Pack 9 on Eielson AFB. As you are aware, Joseph Lopardo was the Den Leader for
Webelos Den 1l of your Cub Scout Pack at the time of his offense. Further, the
victim of the offense was a member of that Den. SrA Lopardo had picked the boy
up from the victim”™s home under the guise of taking him to an outdoor scout
training activity he had allegedly planned for the Den. I suggest that the
information contained in this letter be forwarded to the appropriate local
scouting authorities, and hopefully to the national organization, along with
any recommendations you might have on how to ensure that Joseph Lopardo will be
restricted from future participation in scouting activities.

3. If you have any questions or if I may be of any assistance in this matter,
plea o/not hesitate to coatact me.

RICHARD C. ALIS, Major, USAF
Deputy Staff Judge Advocate

Top Cover for America
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June 30, 1587

Hr. Art Buswell
President
Midnight Sun Council, No. 696

PERSCMAL & CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: Joseph R. Lopardo
Dear !r. Buswell:

Thank you for ycur letter of June 24 concerning the registration of Joseph
Loparda. This information is most helpful to us and will epable us to refuse
registration should an attempt be made at a later time in scme other loca*ion.

I am enclosing a Confidential Record Sheet which I would like to have com-
pleted. This gives personal information which helps us to identify Mr. Lopardo
should he try to register in some other part of the country.

Selieve the completion of the Confidential Record Sheet will give us all the
Information we need for identifying him and for refusing registration at a
Tater time. If you need any help in this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention.

Sincerely,
\\f' 5“
Paul Ernst, Director xO? &
Registration & Subscription Service 6\0\{ \0_)“0’\ Q\JJ\
eak ® }\1;.6 QL %«SF
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Midnight Sun Council / Boy Scouts of America

SCOUTING/USA June 24, 1987

National Office

Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75038-3096

Dear Sir:

I am not sure of the proper procedure in this matter but it is
essential that you be notified of the action of former Den Leader
Joseph R. Loparcdo and of his subsequent conviction by General Court-
Martial. A copy of the Court-Martial letter dated 30 December 1986
is enclosed.

It seems appropriate that Josehp R. Lopardo should be prevented
from any further association with Scouting.

I am writing this letter because our former Scout Executive,
John (Pat) McKean did not get it done before he left for a new Council

Executive position with the Alameda Council, Alameda, California. He
may have more information if more is needed.

Sincezely,

it Suwert?!

Art Buswell
President
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 3430 COMBAT SUPPORT GROUP (AAC)
EIELSON Alt FORCE BASE, ALASKA 99702-5000

Ja (7-4114) 30 Decemner 1986

Court—-Martial Coaviction - SrA Joseph R. Lopardo

Sgr Bryan K. Blackburn

l. On 29 December 1986, SrA Joseph R. Lopardo was coanvicted by Genecil Court-
Martial of the offense of committing an Lindeceat act upon the body of a child
under the age of 16. Specifically, SrA Lopardo confessed that on 28 July 1986
he had taken an 1l year old boy to a remote area of Eielson Air Force Base and
directed the boy to remove his clothing. SrA Lopardo then removed his own
trousers and rubbed his erect penis between the legs and buttocks of cthe boy
until SrA Lopardo ejaculated on the boy. For chis act, the Military Judge
imposed the following sentence: a dishonorable discharge from the USAF,
confinement for 42 months, forfeiture of all pay and allowances, and reduction
to airman basic.

2. I am forwardiag this information to you in your capacity as Cubmaster of
Pack 9 on Eielson AFB. As you are aware, Joseph Lopardo was the Den Leader for
Webelos Den | of your Cub Scout Pack at the time of his offense. Further, the
victim of the offense was a member of that Den. SrA Lopardo had picked the boy
up from the victim”s home under the guise of taking him to an outdoor scout
training activity he had allegedly planned for the Den. I suggest that the
information coantalned in this lecter be forwarded to the appropriate local
scouting authorities, and hopefully to the national organization, aloang with
any recommendations you might have on how to easure that Joseph Lopardo will be
restricted from future participation in scouting activities.

3. If you have any questions or if I may be of any assistance in this matter,
plea o t hesitate to coatact me.

RICHARD C. ALIS, Major, USAF
Deputy Staff Judge Advocate
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